#### 506470919 01/27/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6517695

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ERIKA M. DANCKERS	01/05/2021
KRIS H. CAMPBELL	01/05/2021
THOMAS WISE	01/05/2021
JOSEPH HONG	01/26/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HAMILTON SUNDSTRAND CORPORATION
Street Address:	FOUR COLISEUM CENTRE
Internal Address:	2730 WEST TYVOLA ROAD
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28217-4578

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17140649

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8602862929

Email: USPTOPATENTMAIL@CANTORCOLBURN.COM

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP

Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH ST Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	129989US01 (U381634US)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES E. WIMPE	
SIGNATURE:	/James E. Wimpe, Reg. No. 59,990/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2021	

**Total Attachments: 8** 

PATENT REEL: 055043 FRAME: 0416

506470919

source=8OY1181#page1.tif		
source=80Y1181#page2.tif		
source=8OY1181#page3.tif		
source=8OY1181#page4.tif		
source=8OY1181#page5.tif		
source=8OY1181#page6.tif		
source=8OY1181#page7.tif		
source=8OY1181#page8.tif		

WHEREAS, WE, Erika M. Danckers, residing at 1933 Douglas St., 1N, Rockford, IL 61103, Kris H. Campbell, residing at 509 Waco Way, Poplar Grove, IL 61065, Thomas Wise, residing at 341 Bienterra Trail, 10, Rockford, IL 61107 and Joseph Hong, residing at 10530 Thornton Way, Huntley, IL 60142, have invented new and useful improvements in:

## INTEGRATED WEDGE COOLING DISTRIBUTION PLATE AND END TURN SUPPORT

which is set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/140,649 filed January 4, 2021, Attorney Docket No. 129989US01;

WHEREAS, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at Four Coliseum Centre, 2730 West Tyvola Road, Charlotte, NC 28217-4578 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

01/05/2021 Date	/Erika M. Danckers/ Erika M. Danckers
Date	Kris H. Campbell
Date	Thomas Wise
Date	Joseph Hong

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church St., 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929

Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, WE, Erika M. Danckers, residing at 1933 Douglas St., 1N, Rockford, IL 61103, Kris H. Campbell, residing at 509 Waco Way, Poplar Grove, IL 61065, Thomas Wise, residing at 341 Bienterra Trail, 10, Rockford, IL 61107 and Joseph Hong, residing at 10530 Thornton Way, Huntley, IL 60142, have invented new and useful improvements in:

## INTEGRATED WEDGE COOLING DISTRIBUTION PLATE AND END TURN SUPPORT

which is set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/140,649 filed January 4, 2021, Attorney Docket No. 129989US01;

WHEREAS, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at Four Coliseum Centre, 2730 West Tyvola Road, Charlotte, NC 28217-4578 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

Date	Erika M. Danckers
<u>1/5/2021</u>	/Kris H. Campbell/
Date	Kris H. Campbell
Date	Thomas Wise
Date	Joseph Hong

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church St., 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA

Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, WE, Erika M. Danckers, residing at 1933 Douglas St., 1N, Rockford, IL 61103, Kris H. Campbell, residing at 509 Waco Way, Poplar Grove, IL 61065, Thomas Wise, residing at 341 Bienterra Trail, 10, Rockford, IL 61107 and Joseph Hong, residing at 10530 Thornton Way, Huntley, IL 60142, have invented new and useful improvements in:

## INTEGRATED WEDGE COOLING DISTRIBUTION PLATE AND END TURN SUPPORT

which is set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/140,649 filed January 4, 2021, Attorney Docket No. 129989US01;

WHEREAS, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at Four Coliseum Centre, 2730 West Tyvola Road, Charlotte, NC 28217-4578 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

Date	Erika M. Danckers
Date	Kris H. Campbell
<u>01/05/2021</u> <b>Date</b>	/Thomas Wise/ Thomas Wise

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church St., 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA

Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115

WHEREAS, WE, Erika M. Danckers, residing at 1933 Douglas St., 1N, Rockford, IL 61103, Kris H. Campbell, residing at 509 Waco Way, Poplar Grove, IL 61065, Thomas Wise, residing at 341 Bienterra Trail, 10, Rockford, IL 61107 and Joseph Hong, residing at 10530 Thornton Way, Huntley, IL 60142, have invented new and useful improvements in:

# INTEGRATED WEDGE COOLING DISTRIBUTION PLATE AND END TURN SUPPORT

which is set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 17/140,649 filed January 4, 2021, Attorney Docket No. 129989US01;

WHEREAS, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at Four Coliseum Centre, 2730 West Tyvola Road, Charlotte, NC 28217-4578 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), and any and all patents and to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

WHEREAN WE INCLUDE A SECTION OF THE
Date (170) pa graficiera grafici del del como estado de Cerika M. Danckers (grafica de comencia de la comencia del comencia de la comencia del comencia de la comencia del comencia del comencia de la comencia de la comencia de la comencia de la comencia del comen
KINT OM OM STARY MÜNGERFÜG DAL 1900 BOORW ORTARDATER TROUTER
Date  Kris H. Campbell  yerroma, 1983. A grammat both \$55,054331 old tained indicating a manuf (2.31 old drud) rac old folida  1920/889931 old radios0
Date: See being best being best with the pair Thomas Wise Clip was and to be the property of the replacement of the pair of th
Date  Joseph Hong  Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return
this document to:  CANTOR COLBURN LLP 20 Church St., 22 <sup>nd</sup> Floor Hartford, CT 06103, USA Tel: 860-286-2929 Fax: 860-286-0115
AND the Analyses to the conjugate of the species and appearing the Analyses with at any time against the following construction of the Analyses constructed and defiver any and all papears and do all insulate that the true that the following of the first in analyses the construction and the following that the following that the following the construction is the cold Analyses and recognized this Analyses and the cold that the following the cold Analyses are recognized that this Analyses are

2